

**RECEIVED**

STATE OF WISCONSIN

**09-27-2016**

COURT OF APPEALS

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS  
OF WISCONSIN**

DISTRICT I

---

Case No. 2016AP231

---

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

JOHN A. AUGOKI,

Defendant-Appellant.

---

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION AND  
AN ORDER DENYING MOTION FOR POSTCONVICTION  
RELIEF, ENTERED IN THE MILWAUKEE COUNTY  
CIRCUIT COURT, THE HONORABLE DAVID BOROWSKI  
AND M. JOSEPH DONALD, PRESIDING

---

**PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT'S BRIEF**

---

BRAD D. SCHIMEL  
Wisconsin Attorney General

DONALD V. LATORRACA  
Assistant Attorney General  
State Bar #1011251

Attorneys for Plaintiff-  
Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice  
Post Office Box 7857  
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857  
(608) 267-2797  
(608) 266-9594 (Fax)  
latorracadv@doj.state.wi.us

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
ISSUES PRESENTED .....	1
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION .....	1
SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I.    The State did not improperly introduce other act evidence when it asked witnesses how old SA’s mother was when she became pregnant with her second child. ....	3
A.    Relevant facts.....	4
B.    Augoki failed to object to the testimony about April’s age on the grounds that it constituted improper other act evidence and forfeited his right to raise this claim on appeal. ....	7
1.    General legal principles related to failures to object, forfeiture, and the plain error rule.....	7
2.    Augoki has forfeited his right to raise this claim on appeal. ....	8
3.    Any error here would not rise to the level of a plain error. ....	9

	Page
C. The challenged evidence was admissible.....	10
1. General legal principles governing the admissibility of evidence including other act evidence. ....	10
2. The State did not improperly introduce evidence about April’s age at the time she had NA.....	12
D. Any error in admitting the evidence was harmless.....	14
II. The circuit court’s appropriately exercised its discretion when it limited Augoki’s cross-examination of Nurse Deborah Bretl about her prior testimony at Augoki’s first trial.....	20
A. General legal principles related to confrontation rights and cross-examination.....	20
B. The circuit court’s limitation on examination did not deprive Augoki of his right to confront Bretl about her observations or opinions. ....	22
1. Relevant facts.....	22
2. The circuit court did not violate Augoki’s confrontation rights.....	26
C. Any error in limiting cross-examination about was harmless. ....	27
CONCLUSION.....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Delaware v. Van Arsdall</i> , 475 U.S. 673 (1986).....	20, passim
<i>State v. Barreau</i> , 2002 WI App 198, 257 Wis. 2d 203, 651 N.W.2d 12 .....	20, 21
<i>State v. Dukes</i> , 2007 WI App 175, 303 Wis. 2d 208, 736 N.W.2d 515 .....	12
<i>State v. Dyess</i> , 124 Wis. 2d 525, 370 N.W.2d 222 (1985) .....	14
<i>State v. Hammer</i> , 2000 WI 92, 236 Wis. 2d 686, 613 N.W.2d 629.....	10
<i>State v. Hartman</i> , 145 Wis. 2d 1, 426 N.W.2d 320 (1988) .....	11
<i>State v. Hunt</i> , 2003 WI 81, 263 Wis. 2d 1, 666 N.W.2d 771 .....	11
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 184 Wis. 2d 324, 516 N.W.2d 463 (Ct. App. 1994).....	11
<i>State v. Koller</i> , 2001 WI App 253, 248 Wis. 2d 259, 635 N.W.2d 838.....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

<i>State v. Martinez</i> , 2011 WI 12, 331 Wis. 2d 568, 797 N.W.2d 399 .....	13
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 2012 WI App 68, 341 Wis. 2d 737, 816 N.W.2d 331 .....	7, 8
<i>State v. Ndina</i> , 2009 WI 21, 315 Wis. 2d 653, 761 N.W.2d 612 .....	7
<i>State v. Rhodes</i> , 2011 WI 73, 336 Wis. 2d 64, 799 N.W.2d 850 .....	21
<i>State v. Sullivan</i> , 216 Wis. 2d 768, 576 N.W.2d 30 (1998) .....	10, 11
<i>State v. Warbelton</i> , 2009 WI 6, 315 Wis. 2d 253, 759 N.W.2d 557 .....	10
<b>Constitutions</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. VI .....	20
Wis. Const. art. I, § 7 .....	20
<b>Statutes</b>	
Wis. Stat. § 809.86(4) .....	2
Wis. Stat. § 901.03(1) .....	7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

Wis. Stat. § 901.03(4)..... 7, 9

Wis. Stat. § 904.01 ..... 10, 11

Wis. Stat. § 904.02 ..... 10

Wis. Stat. § 904.03 ..... 10, 11

Wis. Stat. § 904.04(2)..... 3

Wis. Stat. § 904.04(2)(a) ..... 3, 10, 11, 13
